

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0833

ROBERT TEIG,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

VANESSA CHAVEZ, ALISSA VAN SLOTEN, PATRICIA G. KNOFF,
ELIZABETH JACOBI, BRAD HART and TERESA FELDMANN,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the Linn County Iowa District Court
Honorable Lars G. Anderson
Chief District Judge
Story County Court No. CVCV098833

**CONDITIONAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES**

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Cathy S. Trent-Vilim, #AT0012856
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
10306 Regency Parkway Drive
Omaha, NE 68114
Tel: (402) 397-7300
ctrent-vilim@ldmlaw.com

Jason Palmer, # AT0006089
Ryan Tunink, #AT0014964
LAMSON DUGAN &
MURRAY LLP
1045 76th Street, Suite 3000
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Tel: (515) 513-5003
jpalmer@ldmlaw.com
rtunink@ldmlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d)	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The proliferation of public records requests in recent years, coupled with the ever-increasing volume of public records, have increased the cost for cities (and ultimately taxpayers) to respond to records requests.	9
II. Under its plain terms, Iowa Code section 22.3 permits cities to assess general search and retrieval fees.	22
CONCLUSION.....	34
COST CERTIFICATE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678, 688 (Iowa 2013).....	26
<i>Doyle v. City of Burlington Police Dep't</i> , 2018 Vt. Super. LEXIS 811, at *6-7 (Washington Cty. Super. Ct. 2018) (unpublished)	15
<i>Fuller v. City of Homer</i> , 113 P.3d 659 (Alaska 2005).....	15, 30, 31, 32
<i>Hackman v. Kolbet</i> , No. 16-2063, 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 755, 906 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa App. July 19, 2017) (published in table format)	25, 26, 27
<i>Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 313 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1981)	8
<i>Jimenez v. FBI</i> , 938 F. Supp. 21, 24-25 (Dist. D.C. 1996)	19
<i>Lockhart v. Cedar Rapids Community School Dist.</i> , 577 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1998)	23
<i>Milwaukee J. Sentinel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 815 N.W.2d 367 (Wis. 2012)	30, 31, 32
<i>Northeast Council on Substance Abuse v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health, Div. of Substance Abuse</i> , 513 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1994)	22
<i>Rathmann v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1998)	8, 23,24, 25, 216, 27, 29, 34
<i>State ex rel. Warren Newspapers v. Hutson</i> , 640 N.E.2d 174 (Ohio 1994)	33
<i>Tutt v. Evansville Police Dep't</i> , 204 N.E.2d 305 (Indiana Ct. App. 2023) .	32

STATUTES

Alabama HB 289, 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess., (Ala 2023)..... 18

Indiana Code § 5-14-3-8(b) 33

Iowa Code section 22.3 9, 22, 26, 31, 33

Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 45-215 et seq. 18

N.C.G.S. § 132-1.4A 18

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.4(B) 33

S.C. Code § 23-1-240(G)(1) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d) 7

Iowa Senate File 2322 (2022) 27

Fred H. Cate et al., *The Right to Privacy and the Public’s Right to Know: The “Central Purpose” of the Freedom of Information Act*, 46 Admin. L. Rev. 41 (1994)..... 12

Michael W. Field, *Article: Rhode Island’s Access to Public Records Act: An Application Gone Awry*, 8 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 293 (Spring 2003) 11, 12, 20

Jeff Forward, *City records requests costs saw big increase in 2022*, Fremont Tribune, January 14, 2023, available at https://fremonttribune.com/business/investment/city-records-requests-costs-saw-big-increase-in-2022/article_a6619852-2eff-5b29-b877-10f411b11d57.html [City records requests costs saw big increase in 2022 \(fremonttribune.com\)](https://www.fremonttribune.com) 10

McKenzie Funk, *Should We See Everything a Cop Sees*, New York Times Magazine, October 18, 2016, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/23/magazine/police-body-cameras.html> (last accessed August 23, 2023)..... 19

Granicus, *New Data Shows Increasing Demand for Transparency in Government*, September 29, 2011, available at https://granicus.com/press_release/new-data-shows-increasing-demand-for-transparency-in-government 10

Zach Greenberg, *Article: The Chilling Effect of Sunlight*, 29 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 145 (Spring 2019) 21

Keith W. Rizzardi, *Sunburned: How Misuse of the Public Records Laws Creates An Overburdened, More Expensive, and Less Transparent Government*, 44 Stetson L. Rev. 425 (Winter 2015) 16, 17, 21
